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cclacour-belyn@columbus.gov 
 
Stephen Lake 
Dayton Power & Light Company 
1065 Woodman Dr. 
Dayton, Ohio  45432 
(937) 259-7136 
steve.lake@aes.com 
 
Matt LaMantia 
Ohio Development Services Agency 
77 S. High St., 26th Fl. 
Columbus, OH  43215 
614-466-2285 
matt.lamantia@development.ohio.gov 
 
Tyler Lash 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
lash@jobs-ohio.com 
 
Brenda Latanza 
Preble County Development 
Partnership 
119 South Barron Street 
Eaton, OH  45320 
937-456-2755 
blatanza@prebledev.com 
 
Greg Lawson 
Buckeye institute 
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1120 
Columbus, OH  43215 
(614) 224-4422 
greg@buckeyeinstitute.org 
 
Amy Lei 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
lei@jobs-ohio.com 
 
Dustin Lester 
Thomas P. Miller & Associates 
1630 N. Meridian Street, Suite 430 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 
513-404-3629 
dlester@tpma-inc.com 

Eileen Leuby 
Mid-Ohio Regional Planning 
Commission 
111 Liberty Street Suite 100 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614.233.4135 
eleuby@morpc.org 
 
Chris Lipson 
City of Dayton, Department of 
Economic Development 
101 W Third Street, Suite 430 
Dayton, Ohio  45402 
9373333820 
chris.lipson@daytonohio.gov 
 
Jeff Loehrke 
Ohio Department of Transportation 
1980 W Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio  43223 
(419) 373-4473 
jeffrey.loehrke@dot.ohio.gov 
 
Michael Loges 
The City of Columbus, Department 
of Development 
150 S. Front Street, Suite 220 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
(614) 645-8644 
mjloges@columbus.gov 
 
Dan Lohr 
Localintel 
#501 237 8 Ave SE 
Calgary, Alberta  T2G 5C3 
215.970.1333 
dan@localintel.co 
 
Sheryl Long 
City of North College Hill 
1500 W. Galbraith Road 
Cincinnati, Oh  45231 
5135217413 Ext 107 
sheryl@northcollegehill.org 
 
Mike Longo 
Lorain County Workforce 
Development Agency 
226 Middle Ave. 
Elyria, OH  44035 
(440) 284-1834 
mlongo@loraincounty.us 
 
 



Ed Looman 
APEG 
35 Public Square 
Nelsonville, Ohio  45764 
(740) 381-4119 
elooman@apeg.com 
 
Andy Lorenz 
RGP Northwest Ohio 
300 Madison Ave., Suite 270 
Toledo, OH  43604 
419-252-2700 ext 315 
lorenz@rgp.org 
 
Chris Xeil Lyons 
City of Sharonville, Ohio 
10900 Reading Rd. 
Sharonville, Ohio  45241 
513.563.1144 
clyons@cityofsharonville.com 
 
Chris Magill 
Ice Miller LLP 
250 West Street, Suite 700 
Columbus, OH  43215 
614-462-1141 
chris.magill@icemiller.com 
 
Hrishue Mahalaha 
Innovation Economy Partners 
6500 Summit Cir 
Brecksville, OH  44141-1838 
2162727655 
hrishuem@inoecp.com 
 
Mandy Mallott 
City of Columbus 
150 S. Front St., Suite 220 
Columbus, OH  43215 
614-645-8616 
kcredelberger@columbus.gov 
 
Michael Mancuso 
Sustainable Opportunity 
Development Center 
440 Pennsylvania Ave 
Salem, Ohio  44460 
330-337-7669 
mike.mancuso@concepts2compani
es.org 
 
 
 
 

Vince Marion 
City of Louisville 
215 S. Mill St. 
Louisville, Ohio  44641 
(330) 875-3321 ext204 
planningdirector@louisvilleohio.org 
 
Sara Marrs-Maxfield 
Athens County Economic 
Development Council 
340 West State St., Unit 26 
Athens, OH  45701 
(740) 597-1420 
sara@athenscountyohedc.com 
 
Holly Mattei 
Violet Township 
12970 Rustic Drive 
Pickerington, OH  43147 
614-575-5556 
holly.mattei@violet.oh.us 
 
David McCorkle 
City of Worthington 
6650 N. High Street 
Worthington, OH  43085 
(614) 436-4518 
dmccorkle@ci.worthington.oh.us 
 
Kenny McDonald 
Columbus 2020 
150 South Front St., Suite 200 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
6152256067 
md@columbusregion.com 
 
Jeff McElravy 
Saint Francis Group 
646 Main Street, Suite 200 
Cincinnati, OH  45212 
5134212133 
jmcelravy@saintfrancisgrp.com 
 
Caroline McKinney 
Liberty Township 
7162 Liberty Centre Drive 
Liberty Township, OH  45069 
(513) 759-7500 
cmckinney@liberty-township.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Sylvio Mecone 
Team Neo 
1111 Superior Ave., Ste 1600 
Cleveland, OH  44114 
2163635430 
smecone@teamneo.org 
 
Michael Meddock, PE, CPSM 
SME 
7300 Huntington Park Drive; Ste. 
212 
Columbus, OH  43235 
6147052250 
meddock@sme-usa.com 
 
Greg Mencer 
Development Fund of the Western 
Reserve 
47 N. Main Street 
Akron, Ohio  44308 
3308624776 
greg.mencer@developmentfinance
authority.org 
 
Leo Mesones 
REDI Cincinnati 
3 East Fourth St., Suite 301 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
5135628442 
lmesones@redicincinnati.com 
 
Elise Meyers 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614-962-6086 
meyers@jobs-ohio.com 
 
Gilbert Michaud 
Voinovich School of Leadership and 
Public Affairs 
1 Ohio University  
The Ridges Building 21, Room 213  
Athens, OH  45701 
740.597.9085 
michaudg@ohio.edu 
 
Jason Millard 
City of Lebanon 
50 South Broadway 
Lebanon, OH  45036 
jmillard@lebanonohio.gov 
 
 



Zachary Miller 
American Electric Power 
1 Riverside Plaza 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
6147163635 
zcmiller@aep.com 
 
Dennis Mingyar 
Ohio's Electric Cooperatives 
6677 Busch Boulevard 
Columbus, Ohio  43229 
614-430-7876 
dmingyar@ohioec.org 
 
John Molinaro 
Appalachian Partnership for 
Economic Growth 
35 Public Square 
Nelsonville, OHIO  45764 
(740) 753-5359 
jmolinaro@apeg.com 
 
Dean Monske 
RGP Northwest Ohio 
300 Madison Ave., Suite 270 
Toledo, OH  43604 
(419) 252-2700 ext. 307 
monske@rgp.org 
 
Gregory Moon 
Wyandot County Office of Economic 
Development 
109 S Sandusky Ave., Room 16 
Upper Sandusky, OH  43351 
(419) 294-6404 
gmoon@wcoed.com 
 
Brad Morton 
Greater Chillicothe Ross County 
Development 
45 E. Main St. 
Chillicothe, OH  45601 
7408511061 
bmorton@gcrcohio.com 
 
Daphne Mosley 
Pike County Community & 
Economic Development 
116 S. Market St., Suite 103  
Waverly, Ohio  45690 
7409474104 
daphne@pikecountydevelopment.com 
 
 

Stuart Moynihan 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43230 
4403640399 
moynihan@jobs-ohio.com 
 
Allison Murcia 
Clermont County Economic 
Development 
101 East Main Street 
Batavia, Ohio  45103 
513-732-7910 
amurcia@clermontcountyohio.gov 
 
Joe Needham 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614.224.6446 
needham@jobs-ohio.com 
 
Paul Newman Jr. 
Greene County Development 
61 Greene Street 
Xenia, OH  45385 
9375625007 
pnewman@co.greene.oh.us 
 
Nicole Oberrecht 
Highland County 
119 Gov. Foraker Pl, Suite 211  
Hillsboro, OH 45133 
937-393-1911 
nicoleo@co.highland.oh.us 
 
Sarah O'Dea 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 S. Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
614-227-6046 
sodea@bricker.com 
 
Richard Osgood 
Miami County Department of 
Development 
510 W. Water St., Suite 120 
Troy, Ohio  45373 
937-440-8121 
ROsgood@MiamiCountyOhio.gov 
 
 
 
 

Milind Paranjape 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614-224-6446 
paranjape@jobs-ohio.com 
 
David Parsell 
Localintel 
#501 237 8 Ave SE 
Calgary, Alberta, Canada  T2G 5C3 
4035540982 
dave@localintel.co 
 
Randy Partika 
Western Reserve Port Authority 
100 S. Bridge St. 
Struthers, Ohio  44471 
330-501-0447 
rpartika@hotmail.com 
 
Jennifer Patterson 
City of Monroe 
233 South Main Street 
Monroe, Ohio  45050 
(513) 539-7374 
pattersonj@monroeohio.org 
 
Lisa Patt-McDaniel 
Workforce Development Board of 
Central Ohio 
1650 Lake Shore Dr., Suite 110 
Columbus, Ohio  43204 
6145596050 
lpattmcdaniel@wdbco.org 
 
Robert Peters 
City of Streetsboro 
9184 St. Rt. 43 
Streetsboro, OH  44241 
3306264942 
rpeters@cityofstreetsboro.com 
 
Aaron Pitts 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
pitts@jobs-ohio.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Tom Poorman 
Appalachian Partnership for 
Economic Growth (APEG) 
35 Public Square, PO Box 456 
Nelsonville, Ohio  45764 
7406078856 
tpoorman@apeg.com 
 
Lance Porter 
Ohio Department of Transportation 
1980 W Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio  43223 
lance.porter@dot.ohio.gov 
 
Jennifer Price 
Ohio Economic Development 
Association 
17 S. High Street, Suite 200 
Columbus, OH  43215 
614-506-1500 
jprice@ohioeda.com 
 
Megan Puehler 
Williams County Economic 
Development 
1425 East High Street 
Bryan, Ohio  43506 
4196368727 
office@wedco.info 
 
Mark Rantala 
Lake County Ohio Port and 
Economic Development Authority 
1 Victoria Place Suite 265A 
Painesville, OH  44077 
440-357-2290 x 232 
mrantala@lcport.org 
 
Sean Ratican 
Ashtabula County Port Authority 
35 W Jefferson St 
Jefferson, OH  44047 
4405766069 
sratican@acpaohio.org 
 
Rachel Ray 
City of Dublin 
5800 Shier Rings Road 
Dublin, OH  43016 
6144104630 
rray@dublin.oh.us 
 
 
 

John Recker 
RGP Northwest Ohio 
300 Madison Ave., Suite 270 
Toledo, OH  43604 
419-252-2700 ext 322 
recker@rgp.org 
 
Karin Redelberger 
City of Columbus 
150 S. Front St., Suite 220 
Columbus, OH  43215 
6146456749 
kcredelberger@columbus.gov 
 
Brian Regueiro 
PFM Financial Advisors LLC 
20 S. Third St., Suite 210 
Columbus, OH  43215 
614-324-3220 
regueirob@pfm.com 
 
Dr. John Richard Ed.D. 
Ohio Department of Education 
25 South Front Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4183 
877-644-6338 
John.Richard@education.ohio.gov 
 
Glenn Richardson 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614-224-6446 
richardson@jobs-ohio.com 
 
Kasia Richey 
City of Columbus Economic 
Development 
150 S. Front Street  suite 220 
Columbus, OH  43232 
614-645-8172 
klrichey@columbus.gov 
 
Diana Rife 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614-440-8433 
rife@jobs-ohio.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Bryce Riggs 
Seneca Industrial & Economic 
Development Corporation 
19 West Market Street, Suite C 
Tiffin, Ohio  44883 
4198893932 
riggs@senecacounty.org 
 
David Robinson 
Montrose Group, LLC 
230 East Town Street, Suite 100 
Columbus, OH  43215 
614-738-2109 
drobinson@montrosegroupllc.com 
 
Carolyn Rodenhauser 
RGP Northwest Ohio 
300 Madison Ave., Suite 270 
Toledo, OH  43604 
419-252-2700 ext 306 
rodenhauser@rgp.org 
 
Mike Rose 
Washington Propertie 
23 Public Square, Ste. 200 
Medina, OH  44256 
(330) 725-6767 
mrose@washingtonpropertiesinc.com 
 
Christine Russell 
City of Springdale 
11700 Springfield Pike 
Springdale, OH  45246 
5133465700 
crussell@springdale.org 
 
Allison Saffle 
South Central Power Company 
2780 Coonpath Rd NE 
Lancaster, Ohio  43130 
740-689-6159 
saffle@southcentralpower.com 
 
Michael Salvadore 
Franklin County Economic 
Development 
150 S Front St  
FSL Suite 10 
Columbus, OH  43215 
6145257304 
michaelsalvadore@franklincountyo
hio.gov 
 
 



Tori Schaefer 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614-224-6446 
schaefer@jobs-ohio.com 
 
Christiane Schmenk 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
(614) 227-2323 
cschmenk@bricker.com 
 
Chris Schmiesing 
City of Piqua 
201 W. Water Street 
Piqua, OH  45356 
9377782049 
cschmiesing@piquaoh.org 
 
Suzanne Schmitz 
Independents Fiber Network 
13888 CR 25 A 
Wapakoneta, OH  45895 
6144270282 
sschmitz@cniteam.com 
 
Matt Schnipke 
Warren County Office of Economic 
Development 
406 Justice Drive 
Lebanon, Ohio  45036 
513-695-2090 
matthew.schnipke@co.warren.oh.us 
 
Steven Schoeny 
The City of Columbus, Department 
of Development 
50 W. Gay St. 
Columbus, OH  43215 
614.645.8585 
srschoeny@columbus.gov 
 
Leonard Schoponhove 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 S. Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
6142277737 
lschoponhove@bricker.com 
 
 
 
 

Jordan Schotz 
City of Hamilton 
345 High St., Suite 780 
Hamilton, OH  45011 
5137857043 
jordan.schotz@hamilton-oh.gov 
 
Kelsey Scott 
City of Delaware, Ohio 
1 S. Sandusky St. 
Delaware, Ohio  43015 
7402031018 
kscott@delawareohio.net 
 
Renae Scott 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
scott@jobs-ohio.com 
 
Evan Scurti 
Jefferson County Port Authority 
500 Market St., 1st fl., Suite 3 
Steubenville, oh  43952 
740-283-2476 
evan@jcport.com 
 
Amy Sealts 
Putnam County Community 
Improvement Corp. 
115 South Fair Avenue  
PO Box 145 
Ottawa, OH  45875 
419-523-5595 
pccic@bright.net 
 
Chance Shannan 
City of Dublin 
5800 Shier Rings Road 
Dublin, Ohio  43016 
614-410-4643 
cshannan@dublin.oh.us 
 
Holly Sheets 
Hocking County CIC 
140 E Main St 
Logan, OH  43138-1328 
7403800446 
hsheets@hockingcountycic.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Calista Smith 
Middletown Moving Forward 
City of Middletown   
One Donham Plaza 
Middletown, OH  45242 
5132528129 
chs@chsmithassociates.com 
 
Larry Smith 
GT Environmental, Inc. 
635 Park Meadow Rd., Suite 112 
Westerville, Ohio  43081 
(614) 794-3570 x 18 
lsmith@gtenvironmental.com 
 
Renee Smith 
Fostoria Economic Development 
Corporation 
121 N. Main Street 
Fostoria, Ohio  44830 
(419) 435-7789 
fostoriaed@aol.com 
 
Justin Sommer 
Grow Piqua Now 
201 W. Water Street 
Piqua, OH  45356 
jsommer@piquaoh.org 
 
Cathi Spaugy 
Harrison Township 
5945 N. Dixie Drive 
DAYTON, OH  45414 
9378905611 
cspaugy@harrisontownship.org 
 
Patricia Spitzley 
RACER Trust 
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2650 
Detroit, MI  48226 
517-599-5575 
pspitzley@racertrust.org 
 
Rob St. Mary 
Patronicity 
4444 2nd Ave 
Detroit, Michigan  48201-1296 
2489128997 
rob@patronicity.com 
 
 
 
 
 



Richard "Ike" Stage 
City of Grove City 
4035 Broadway 
Grove City, OH  43123 
(614) 277-3006 
rstage@grovecityohio.gov 
 
Tracy Stevens 
Dominion East Ohio 
4725 Southway SW 
Canton, OH  44706 
(330) 478-3104 
tracy.w.stevens@dom.com 
 
Jim Stifler 
City of Hudson 
115 Executive Pkwy, Suite 400 
Hudson, OH  44236 
3306551523 
jstifler@hudson.oh.us 
 
Chris Strayer 
Columbus 2020 
150 S. Front St., Suite 200 
Columbus, OH  43215 
6147466872 
cs@columbusregion.com 
 
Tiffany Swigert 
Coshocton Port Authority 
106 South Fourth Street 
Coshocton, Ohio  43812 
(740) 622-7005 
tiffanyswigert@coshoctoncounty.net 
 
Kristi Tanner 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
(614) 300-1367 
tanner@jobs-ohio.com 
 
Melissa Taylor 
Ohio Department of Transportation 
1980 W Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio  43223 
513-933-6155 
melissa.taylor@dot.ohio.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Barrett Thomas 
Richland Community Development 
Group 
55 N Mulberry St 
Mansfield, oh  44902 
4197557234 
bthomas@chooserichland.com 
 
John Thomas 
Terracon 
611 Lunken Park Drive 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45069 
5133499179 
john.thomas@terracon.com 
 
Gary Thompson 
RGP Northwest Ohio 
300 Madison Ave., Suite 270 
Toledo, OH  43604 
(419) 252-2700 x313 
thompson@rgp.org 
 
Ken Timmings 
KTSDI 
801 E. Middletown Rd. 
North Lima, Ohio  44452 
330-783-2000 
parts@ktsdi.com 
 
Emanuel Torres 
City of Gahanna 
200 S. Hamilton Road 
Gahanna, OH  43230 
6143424018 
emanuel.torres@gahanna.gov 
 
Penny Traina 
Port Authority for Columbiana 
County, Ohio 
1250 St. George Street 
East Liverpool, OH  43920 
330-386-9051 
ccpa@ccpa-ohioriver.com 
 
Bradley Vath 
City of Tipp City 
260 South Garber Drive 
Tipp City, Ohio  45371 
(937) 506-3166 
vathb@tippcity.net 
 
 
 
 

Kevin Vaughn 
Village of Plain City 
213 South Chillicothe St 
Plain City, Ohio  43064 
614-873-3527 
kvaughn@plain-city.com 
 
Fred Vogel 
Ohio Department of Transportation 
1980 W. Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio  43223 
614-752-6923 
fred.vogel@dot.ohio.gov 
 
Meghan Wadsworth 
Ohio Department of Transportation 
1980 W Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio  43223 
(614) 387-5186 
meghan.wadsworth@dot.ohio.gov 
 
Christina Wagner 
Ohio Department of Transportation 
1980 W Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio  43223 
(614) 752-5752 
christina.wagner@dot.ohio.gov 
 
Kip Wahlers 
Ice Miller LLP 
250 West Street, Suite 700 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614-462-1074 
kip.wahlers@icemiller.com 
 
Matt Waldo 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
waldo@jobs-ohio.com 
 
J.C. Wallace 
Troy Development Council 
405 SW Public Square, Suite 330 
Troy, ohio  45373 
937-339-7809 
jwallace@troyohiochamber.com 
 
Colleen Walton 
Brand Acceleration, Inc. 
317-536-6255 
colleen@brandaccel.com 
 
 



Kevin Watson 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614.224.6446 
watson@jobs-ohio.com 
 
Will Weber 
REDI Cincinnati 
3 East Fourth St., Suite 301 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
5135628467 
wweber@redicincinnati.com 
 
David Wheeler 
American Electric Power 
301 Cleveland Ave S.W. 
Canton, OH  44702 
330-438-7741 
leshaffer@aep.com 
 
Von Williams 
Appalachian Partnership for 
Economic Growth 
35 Public Square 
Nelsonville, Ohio  45764 
7403109417 
vwilliams@apeg.com 
 
Jason Wilson 
Ohio Development Services Agency 
77 South High Street  
PO Box 1001 
Columbus, OH  43216-1001 
(614) 728-4668 
jason.wilson@development.ohio.gov 
 
Ann Winegar 
SME 
9375 Chillicothe Road  
Kirtland, OH  44094 
440-256-6500 
winegar@sme-usa.com 
 
Gaye Winterfield 
Ottawa County Improvement 
Corporation 
8043 W. State Route 163 
Oak Harbor, Ohio  43449 
419.898.6242 
gwinterfield@ocic.biz 
 
 
 

T. Sharon Woodberry 
City of Youngstown Dept. of 
Community Planning and Economic 
Development 
20 W. Federal Street, 602 
Youngstown, OH  44503 
330-744-1708 
tswood@youngstownohio.gov 
 
Thomas Young 
Columbia Gas of Ohio 
290 W Nationwide Blvd 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614-460-7809 
thomasyoung@nisource.com 
 
Peter Zahirsky 
Lake County Ohio Port & Economic 
Development Authority 
1 Victoria Place Suite 265A 
Painesville, OH  44077 
4403572290 
pzahirsky@lcport.org 
 
David Zak 
Seneca Industrial & Economic 
Development Corp. 
19 W. Market St., Ste. C 
Tiffin, OH  44883 
419-447-3831 
zak@senecacounty.org 
 
Tao Zhang 
JobsOhio 
41 S. High Street, Suite 1500 
Columbus, Ohio  43215 
614-224-6446 
zhang@jobs-ohio.com 
 
 

 
 

 


